

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Connecticut Dept. of Public Safety, et al.,
Petitioners,
v.
John Doe, et al.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LUCY A. DALGLISH, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
GREGG P. LESLIE, ESQ.
ASHLEY GAUTHIER, ESQ.
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1815 N. Fort Myer Dr., Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22209
(703) 807-2100

Motion for Leave to File *Amicus Curiae* Brief of The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The publication of truthful information about a conviction does not lead to a defamatory implication as a matter of law. 2

 II. The alleged assertion that a person is “currently dangerous” is not capable of being proven true or false. 8

 III. If due process protections apply, they should apply prior to registration. 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bukowski v. Hall, 165 F. Supp. 2d 674 (N.D. Ohio 2001) 4

Cobb v. The Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia, 69 F. Supp. 2d 815 (W.D. Va. 1999) 5, 6

Doe v. Dept. of Public Safety, 271 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2001) 3, 4, 6

Doe v. Pryor, 61 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (M.D. Ala. 1999) 9

Jones v. Globe Int’l, Inc., 1995 WL 819177 (D. Conn. 1995) 5

Paul v. Davis, 424 U.S. 693 (1976) 4, 8

Schaefer v. Newton, 57 F.3d 1073 (7th Cir. 1995) 4

Velasquez-Campuzano v. Marfa Nat’l Bank, 896 F. Supp. 1415 (W.D. Tex 1995) 5

Wells v. Goord, 29 Fed. Appx. 693, 2002 WL 24314 (2d Cir. 2002) 7

Zandford v. Nat’l Assoc. of Securities Dealers, Inc., 19 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. D.C. 1998) 5

Other authorities:

Fed. Rules of Evidence 404 6
